## HESTER, WHITTED & DAYE FUNERAL SERVICE

603 South Main Street; Roxboro, NC 27573 Phone: 336 599-0104 HWDFuneral.com

## Mrs. Dorothy M. Perry

On Tuesday, June 8, 2021, God called one of his most beautiful flowers,

*Mrs. Dorothy M. Perry*, *home to rest.* 

**Dorothy** was born on February 13, 1931 in Person County, North Carolina where she also received her education.

She was preceded in death by her husband Frank Perry, Sr.; one son Ronald Perry; and two brothers Theodore Williams and Roosevelt Williams.

She is survived by one sister Margaret Ramsey; seven children; twelve grandchildren; and a host of additional loving relatives and friends.



<u>Viewiný</u> Friday, June 11, 2021 1:00 PM until 6:00 PM

Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Service 603 South Main Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 Phone: (336) 599-0104

Funeral Service Saturday, June 12, 2021 10:00 AM Mount Bethel Baptist Church 418 Mount Bethel Church Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 Phone: (336) 597-2749

Reverend Benjamin Green, Pastor and Eulogist

Burial

Perry Family Cemetery Roxboro, North Carolina